
September 11, 2024 
 
WHEREAS, on September 23, 2020, the City Council authorized a construction services 
contract for improvements to the ozone generation facilities at the Bachman, East Side, 
and Elm Fork Water Treatment Plants, by Resolution No. 20-1467; and 
 
WHEREAS, additional repairs, modifications, and additions are required for the 
completed ozone generation facilities to function as intended at the Bachman, East Side, 
and Elm Fork Water Treatment Plants; and 
 
WHEREAS, Archer Western Construction, LLC, 1411 Greenway Drive, Irving, Texas 
75038, has submitted an acceptable proposal for this additional work; and 
 
WHEREAS, Dallas Water Utilities recommends that Contract No. 20-135 be increased 
by $1,073,195.26, from $36,420,755.00 to $37,493,950.26. 
 
Now, Therefore, 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 
 
SECTION 1. That an increase in the construction services contract with Archer Western 
Construction, LLC (Change Order No. 1) is authorized for additional work associated with 
improvements to the ozone generation facilities at the Bachman, East Side, and Elm Fork 
Water Treatment Plants, in an amount not to exceed $1,073,195.26, increasing the 
contract amount from $36,420,755.00 to $37,493,950.26. 
 
SECTION 2. That the proposed Change Order No. 1 with Archer Western Construction, 
LLC, be accepted, and that Contract No. 20-135 be revised accordingly.  
 
SECTION 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an 
amount not to exceed $1,073,195.26 to Archer Western Construction, LLC from the Water 
Construction Fund, Fund 0102, Department DWU, Unit CW40, Object 4320, Program 
720135, Encumbrance/Contract No. DWU-2020-00014251, Vendor VS0000064407. 
 
SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly 
so resolved. 
 


